CHAPTER 12-S. F. No. 5

An act permitting county boards to reimburse certain municipalities for expenditures for certain streets and roads. Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. County Board may reimburse other municipalities in certain cases.—That the Board of County Commissioners of any county may when petitioned in writing therefor reimburse any borough, village or city of the fourth class for expenditures made by it subsequent to 1915 in the grading, construction or gravelling of a street or road within the limits of said borough, village or city, which street or road was a continuation of a State Aid Road and which street or road was subsequently designated as a part of the State Aid Road system of that county, to an amount, however, of not to exceed \$2000 for any one municipality.

Sec. 2. This act shall take effect from and after its passage, approval and publication.

Approved February 15, 1935.

CHAPTER 13-S. F. No. 50

An act relating to salaries of county commissioners in certain counties.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota: -

Section 1. Salaries of County Commissioners in certain counties.—In all counties having a population of not less than eleven thousand inhabitants and not more than thirteen thousand inhabitants, according to the last Federal census, and having not more than fifteen nor less than thirteen whole or fractional congressional townships and having an assessed valuation of less than \$6,000,000, the salary of each County Commissioner shall be \$325 a year.

Approved February 15, 1935.

CHAPTER 14-H. F. No. 198

An act relating to the incompatibility of the office of county attorney and village attorney in certain counties.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Certain offices not incompatible.—In all counties in this state having a population of not more than 5000 inhabitants, the office of county attorney and village attorney shall not be deemed incompatible, and may be held by the same person.

This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved February 15, 1935.

CHAPTER 15—S. F. No. 230

An act authorizing the county board of education in any county in this State organized pursuant to Laws 1929, Chapter 9. having a population of less than 10,000 inhabitants, to indemnify the officers or employes of such county school districts against liability arising out of the operation of motor vehicles or other equipment by such officers or employes in the performance of their duties, and to pay premiums on indemnity insurance policies out of public funds insuring against such liability, and legalizing the payment of premiums on any such insurance policies heretofore paid by such county school districts.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Board of Education may bond employees .-The county board of education in any county in this state organized under Laws 1929, Chapter 9, having a population of less than 10,000 inhabitants, shall have authority to indemnify the officers or employes of such county school districts against liability arising out of the operation of motor vehicles. or other equipment, by such officers or employes while in the performance of their duties as public officers or employes, and to pay the premiums on indemnity insurance policies out of funds of such county school districts. The county board of education may also at the expense of such county school districts defend any such officer or employee in the name and in behalf of such officer or employe in any suit brought against him to enforce a claim, whether legitimate or otherwise, arising out of the operation of any motor vehicle, or other equipment, by him while in the performance of his official duties; to compromise and/or settle any such claim or suit, and to pay out of the funds of such county school district the amount of such settlement or compromise, or the amount of any judgment rendered against any such officer or employe